DATE
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
REVISION NOTICE
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
     August 30, 2010
TO:  All Owners/Operators of Bell 407 Helicopters
SUBJECT: REVISION A TO ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 407-10-93:

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
NAS627-30 Bolt 2
42FLW-720 Nut 2
NAS626-26 Bolt 2
42FLW-624 Nut 2
A
ASB 407-10-93
Page 3 of 11
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
CA1000 6OZ Anti-corrosion compound 1 C-586( Note 1)
Note 1: Mastinox 6858KD (C-128) can be used as an alternate as prescribed in
the current maintenance manual. This product can be obtained from BHT-
approved supply sources under P/N XMAS6856K/160CTG.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Socket P/N 407-230-001-101 or equivalent
Note: an equivalent tool may be locally fabricated using a commercial 12-point
socket. Refer to Figure 1.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
A
ASB 407-10-93
Page 4 of 11
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Prepare helicopter for maintenance.
2. Remove the access panel from the right aft fuselage to gain access to the tailboom
attachment hardware.  Refer to BHT-407-MM, chapter 53
3. Support weight of the tailboom with an appropriate support device or stand.
Replacement of tailboom attachment bolts and nuts;
NOTE
To prevent using the discrepant hardware again, it is
recommended to use a hacksaw or an equivalent tool and
make a .125 to .250 inch (3.175 to 6.35 mm) deep cut at
any location on the bolt (1) and the nut (2) removed before
discarding.
1. (Ref. Figure 2) Remove left upper attachment bolt (1) and nut (2) but retain the
chamfered washer (4) and the regular washers (3). Discard the nut (2) and the bolt
(1) you have removed.
NOTE
Replacement hardware (bolt (1) and nut (2)) shall be new.
Hardware with unknown origin should not be used and must
be discarded appropriately to prevent further usage.
2. Install  a new bolt (1)  procured from a BHT-Approved supply source as follows:
a) Coat the shank of the new bolt (1) and the faying surfaces of the chamfered
washer (4) with anti-corrosion compound (C-586). Do not apply compound on
any threads of the bolt (1).
b) Fit the new bolt (1) (with the chamfered washer (4) against head of bolt (1))
through the tailboom and the fuselage upper mating fittings.
c) Select a sufficient number of washers (3) for opposite end of bolt (1) to obtain a
minimum of 1 to a maximum of 3 threads showing beyond the nut (2) after
proper torque is obtained. Coat the faying surfaces of these washers (3) with
anti-corrosion compound (C-586) and fit over shank of the new bolt (1).
A
ASB 407-10-93
Page 5 of 11
NOTE
Upper nut (2) must have a minimum tare value of 14 inch/lbs
(1.58 Nm) or more.
3. Install a new nut (2) on the forward end of the bolt (1) as follows;